Declaration of conformity

For materials intended to come into contact with food

La Compagnie du Biscuit

46 Route de Moulins, site de Bessay
03340 Bessay sur Allier

France

., 17-06-2021

HDPE | EasyOpen bags 880/230 x 630 x 0.011 mm | Blue 2%

We declare that the above -mentioned product (s) produced by Sylvaphane Plastics B.V., Feithsweg 14, 9356 AS
Tolbert, The Netherlands supplied by Niverplast B.V., Baruch Spinozastraat 2, 7442 PD NIJVERDAL, The Netherlands

is in compliance with :

European Community
—  Framework Directive (EC) No 1935/2004
GMP Regulation (EC) No 2023/2006
EC REGULATION 10/2011 (up amendment 2019/37 January 2019)
Regulation (EC) No 282/2008
—  European Guideline 94/62/EC concerning heavy metall content in packaging and packaging waste

—  Colourants & Pigments AP(89)1

National regulations
—  Germany: Bedarfsgegenstandeverordnung
- The Netherlands: Warenwet 328583-117560 VGP chapter 1 kunststoffen
—  Austria: Kunststoffverordnung 2003, BGBI.II Nr. 476/2003
— United States of America : Code of Federal Regulations , Food and Drugs (FDA) Title 21 (2014) §177.1520:
Olefins Polymers;(a) (3) (i) (a) (1), (b)c and (c) 3.2a; the above-mentioned Product of a specimen
representative of this material meets the criteria in § 176.170(c), with Food Types | through IX of Table 1,

- Nestle Standards on food contact materials



Migration tests
These product are tested for overall migration under the conditions OM?2

Simulant: Test duration: Test temperature:
L] Water ] 0,5 Hours ] 5°C

X Acetic Acid 3% (1 Hours [d20°c

X Ethanol 10% X 10 days X 40 o

X Olive ail ] Other H 130¢eC

|:| Isooctane

Surface / volume ratio: 10 mg/dm?2

Organoleptic properties

We have not determined whether a material or final article that is produced with this product will induce an
unacceptable change in the composition of the food or will cause deterioration of the organoleptic properties of
the food. It is the responsibility of the downstream user to perform these tests .

Recycled Materials

There are NO recycled materials used in the production of these bags . Regulation (EC) 282/2008.

Heavy Metalls

|Z The cumulative amount of heavy metals lead (Pb), mercury (Hg), cadmium (Cd) and chromium VI (Crvi) in the
materials supplied does not exceed the limit of 100ppm.

D The cumulative amount of heavy metals lead (Pb), mercury (Hg), cadmium (Cd) and chromium VI (Crvi) in the

materials supplied exceeds the limit of 100 ppm. The value is ......opm.

Intended use

Information for intended use of the Materials or Articles

Based on the tests the materials or articles intended to come in contact with food are intended for use under the

following conditions :

Types of Food Dry, fatty, moist, acid, alcohol< 10%

- Any long term storage chilled or frozen (-30 degree) at a maximum of 40
degree Celsius

- Heating up to 70 degree Celsius for up 2 hours

- Heating up to 100 degree Celsius for up to 15 minutes

Additional information:
Should be treated or stored under specific conditions

L Not applicable
Dry temperature between 152 and 352 Celsius




Dual Use Additives

Number Name

E 432 Polyoxyethylene sorbitan monolaurate (polysorbate 20)
E 552 Calcium silicate

E171 Titanium dioxide

E170 Calcium carbonate

E 470a Sodium, potassium and calcium salts of fatty acids

E 1521 Polyethylene glycol

E 551 Silicon dioxide

E 553b Talc

Limits and restrictions as listed in Regulation (EU) No 10/2011, Annex |

Restrictions; Annex | — table 1

FCM number Restrictions Specifications

356 SML: 3 mg/kg

433 SML: 6 mg/kg

282 SML =ND

263 Group: (2)

227 Group: (2)

504 No For synthetic amorphous silicon dioxide: primary
particles of 1-100nm which are aggregated to a size of
0,1-1?m which may form agglomerates within the size
distribution of 0,3 ?m to the mm size.

129 SML=ND QM: 1 ppm

132 SML: 5 mg/kg

Restrictions; Annex | — table 2
Number Restrictions Other substances in this group
Group (2) SML(T) 30 mg/kg, 89, 227, 263
expressed as
ethyleneglycol

Limits and restrictions as listed in Regulation (EU) No 10/2011, Annex I

Name

Restrictions

Copper (CU)

5 mg/kg food (simulant)




We confirm the specific migration limits and residual levels of the material or article are derived under the

above mentioned test conditions and are kept according to :
& Migration test

|Z| Worst case calculations
D Migration modelling

Best regards,

Bags departement

Disclaimer

The information included in this document is based on the present state of our knowledge and is valid from the stated
issue date until this document is superseded. Because of possible changes in the underlying legislation and regulations ,
as well possible changes in this product , we cannot guarantee that the status of this document will remain unchanged .




